RESOLUTION NO. 5476

A RESOLUTION TO PROVIDE WATER SERVICE TO 920 AND 930 SCENIC WOODS PLACE NW, OUTSIDE THE URBAN GROWTH BOUNDARY.

WHEREAS, 920 and 930 Scenic Woods Place NW are not eligible for City water service under Resolution 3363; and

WHEREAS, the owners of 920 and 930 Scenic Woods Place NW, the Foss and Sams families respectively, have requested an exception to Resolution 3363 and request City water service due to water quality concerns, failed past attempts at treatment, and their proximity to other properties granted City water service outside of the urban growth boundary; and

WHEREAS, the Foss and Sams families have agreed to annex into the North Albany County Service District; and

WHEREAS, the Foss and Sams families have agreed to sign an irrevocable request to annex in to the City of Albany if approved for City water service; and

WHEREAS, the Albany City Council approved water service for 920 and 930 Scenic Woods Place NW at the July 23, 2007, Council work session, pending a staff report.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Albany City Council that 920 and 930 Scenic Woods Place NW shall be allowed to connect to the City of Albany public water system.

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 10<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2007.

Danglu Man

ATTEST:

Anguill lerk